reasonable attorneys’ fees and to reimburse costs and expenses in this Action, in an amount to be 

approved by the Court.  Id. ¶ 8.1.  Class Counsel has agreed—with no consideration from 

Defendant—to limit its petition to the Court for attorneys’ fees, unreimbursed costs, and 

expenses to thirty-five percent (35%) of the Settlement Fund, or two hundred and seventy-four 

thousand, seven hundred fifty dollars ($274,750.00).  Id.  ABP may challenge the amounts 

requested.  Should the Court award less than the amount sought by Class Counsel, the difference 

in the amount sought and the amount ultimately awarded shall remain in the Settlement Fund.  

Id.  

ARGUMENT

[...]

estoppel, and all other preclusive effect in any and all causes of action, claims for relief, suits, 

demands, petitions, or any other challenges or allegations that arise out of or relate to the subject 

matter of the Action. 

OTHER PROVISIONS 

17. The Settlement Fund, consisting of Seven Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars 

and No Cents ($785,000.00), shall be used to pay all settlement costs, including Class Counsel’s 

Fee Award, settlement administration expenses, payments to the Settlement Class, the Class 

Representative Service Award, and any other payments or other monetary obligations as